DEPARTMENT OF ESTATE MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF IPTA AFFECTING THE SURROUNDING AREA
CASE STUDY: UNIVERSITY UTARA MALAYSIA

Academic project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of
Bachelor in Estate Management (Honours)

NORSHUHADA BINTI ABDUL RAHIM
2007279544
SEMESTER JANUARY 2010 - JUN 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Almighty Allah Most Merciful and Benevolent, | was most grateful
to our mighty who gave me strength and idea with physical strength in preparing this Final

Year Academic Project.

I would like to express my appreciation and acknowledgment to my supervisor, Pn.

Hafsah Bt Zulkarnain because of her support and supervising me in doing this research.

I would like also extending the gratitude to my beloved parents and siblings who

aways help and give support to me to complete this research. A

| wish to express my gratitude to individuals and all parties involved especially my

friends who have support and help me by giving their idea

Last but not least, special thanks to all departments staff such as Town and Country
Planning Department at Kubang Pasu District Council, Department of Statistic Malaysia
and Valuation and Property Services department (JPPH) for give their cooperation and
share the information that | need.

Thank you very much, may Allah bless us.



ABTRACT

Higher learning institutional is one of the organizations which play the important
rule to perform a new generation with high education. Beside that, the development of
higher learning institution can also generate the development of the surrounding area. It
will act as the catalyst to the surrounding area development. Usually, activities like
business and services such as industry and commercial help to increase the development.
But, the development of highest educational institution also can be a catalyst to develop the
rurd area. The development directly will change the physical condition of the area and
society. So, this research is done to identify the types of development exist after the
development of IPTA and aso it effect to the surrounding area. All the data collected from
related department and also interview. It is hoped that this academic final project could
clearly shows and explain the effect of the development of IPTA to the surrounding area. It
is aso hoped that this research can be useful to the local authority in order to develop this
area and become one of the well known area



TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF CONTENT

PAGE COVER

STUDENT'S DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF PICTURES

LIST OF APPENDIX

CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION
11 Introduction
12 Problem Statement
13 Objective of Study
14 Scope and Limitation of Study
15 Significant of Study
16 Research Methodol ogy
17 Chapter Arrangement

PAGE

Vi
Xi
Xii
Xiii

Xiv

o 0o B~ W W N P

\Y



CHAPTER 2: DEVELOPMENT OF IPTA AFFECTING THE SURROUNDING

21
22

23

24
25
26
2.7

2.8

AREA
Introduction
Definition
2.2.1 Déefinition of Development
2.2.2 Déefinition of Urban Area
2.2.3 Déefinition of Urbanization
2.2.4 Definition of New Township

Property Development Process

2.3.1 Concept and Initial Consideration

2.3.2 Site Appraisal and Feasibility Study

2.3.3 Detailed Design and Evaluation

2.3.4 Contract and Construction

2.35 Marketing, Management and Disposal

Implication of Development Project

Urbanization Process

Classification of Town

New Township Development

271 Significant of New Township development

272 Function of New Town

2.7.3 Types of New Town
2.7.3.1 Satellite Towns
2.7.3.2 New Town in Town

Why Cities Growth

281 The Pull Factor

282 The Push Factor

10
11
11
13
14
15
16
18
19
20
21
22
24
25
26
26
27
28
28
28
29
29

Vi



