DEPARTMENT OF ESTATE MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF IPTA AFFECTING THE SURROUNDING AREA CASE STUDY: UNIVERSITY UTARA MALAYSIA

Academic project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor in Estate Management (Honours)

NORSHUHADA BINTI ABDUL RAHIM 2007279544 SEMESTER JANUARY 2010 - JUN 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Almighty Allah Most Merciful and Benevolent, I was most grateful to our mighty who gave me strength and idea with physical strength in preparing this Final Year Academic Project.

I would like to express my appreciation and acknowledgment to my supervisor, Pn. Hafsah Bt Zulkarnain because of her support and supervising me in doing this research.

I would like also extending the gratitude to my beloved parents and siblings who always help and give support to me to complete this research.

I wish to express my gratitude to individuals and all parties involved especially my friends who have support and help me by giving their idea.

Last but not least, special thanks to all departments staff such as Town and Country Planning Department at Kubang Pasu District Council, Department of Statistic Malaysia and Valuation and Property Services department (JPPH) for give their cooperation and share the information that I need.

Thank you very much, may Allah bless us.

ABTRACT

Higher learning institutional is one of the organizations which play the important rule to perform a new generation with high education. Beside that, the development of higher learning institution can also generate the development of the surrounding area. It will act as the catalyst to the surrounding area development. Usually, activities like business and services such as industry and commercial help to increase the development. But, the development of highest educational institution also can be a catalyst to develop the rural area. The development directly will change the physical condition of the area and society. So, this research is done to identify the types of development exist after the development of IPTA and also it effect to the surrounding area. All the data collected from related department and also interview. It is hoped that this academic final project could clearly shows and explain the effect of the development of IPTA to the surrounding area. It is also hoped that this research can be useful to the local authority in order to develop this area and become one of the well known area.

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF CONTENT	PAGE			
PAGE COVER	i			
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	ii			
SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION	iii			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv			
ABSTRACT	V			
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi			
LIST OF TABLE				
LIST OF FIGURE	xii			
LIST OF PICTURES	xiii			
LIST OF APPENDIX	xiv			
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION				
1.1 Introduction	1			
1.2 Problem Statement	2			
1.3 Objective of Study	3			
14 Scope and Limitation of Study	3			
15 Significant of Study	4			
1.6 Research Methodology	5			
1.7 Chapter Arrangement	6			

CHAPTER 2: DEVELOPMENT OF IPTA AFFECTING THE SURROUNDING AREA

2.1	Introd	uction				9	
2.2	Definition						
	2.2.1	Definition	of Development		lopment	10	
	2.2.2	Definition	of	Urban	Area	11	
	2.2.3	Definition	of	Urba	nization	11	
	2.2.4	Definition	of	New	Township	13	
2.3	Proper	Property Development Process					
	2.3.1	2.3.1 Concept and Initial Consideration					
	2.3.2	.2 Site Appraisal and Feasibility Study					
	2.3.3	Detailed Design and Evaluation					
	2.3.4	Contract and Construction					
	2.3.5	2.3.5 Marketing, Management and Disposal					
2.4	Implic	cation of Development Project					
2.5	Urban	panization Process					
2.6	Classi	fication of Town			own	24	
2.7	New Township Development					25	
	2.7.1	Significant	of N	lew Township	development	26	
	2.7.2	Function	of	New	Town	26	
	2.7.3	Types	of	New	Town	27	
		2.7.3.1 Satellite Towns					
	2.7.3.2 New Town in Town					28	
2.8	Why Cities Growth					28	
	2.8.1	The Pull Factor				29	
	2.8.2	The Push Factor				29	